P93) REC	05-07-2	 000	SHEET		ENT OF COMMERCE
No. 0651-0(11 (exp. 784)			Y	13	and trademak Offici
o settings = = = ▼			Y	12	Y
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa	1024417	50	ttached ongina	documents or co	py thereot.
Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and	address of re	eceiving party(ie	5)
Trencor, Inc.	1	Name: Ba	ank One, NA	A, as agent	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	W 200	•		l Code ILl-C	631
ndividual(s) Associatio	in and a second				,
General Partnership	1			ank One Plaz	
Corporation-State TX		City: Ch	icago	State: ^{IL}	ZIP:_60670
Other tional name(s) of corresping party(les) attached? 🚨	Yes Ki No	Individu	ıal(s) citizensi	nip	
		Ø Associa	Nation Nation	al Banking <i>l</i>	ssociation
Nature of conveyance:			Partnership		
☐ Assignment ☐ M	erger	☐ Corpor	ation-State		
Security Agreement C		☐ Other_			
Other		If assignee is not o	omicied in the Uni	led States, a comestic	representative designated
ecution Date:April 11, 2003	`			sument from assignme	nt)
	j Additional numbers atti	ached? 🖾 Yes 🗔 i	No		
Name and address of party to whom corres concerning document should be mailed:	pondence		iber of applica	tions and	2
Name: Laura Konrath					
Internal Address: Winston & Strawn		7. Total fee	(37 CFR 3.41)	<u>65.</u>	00
33rd Floor		M Enclos	sed		
3314 11001	1	☐ Autho	rized to be ch	arged to deposit	account
	·			-	
Street Address: 35 West Wacker Driv	ve	8 Denneit a	COURT DUMBS		
Street Address: 35 West Wacker Driv	ve	8. Deposit a	ccount numbe	or:	
1		•	ccount numbe	er:	
City: Chicago State: IL	ziP: 60601	N	/A	er: : page if paying by (eposit accounti
City: Chicago State: IL 05/06/2003 LINERIER 00000161 2061132	ZIP: 60601	N	/A		leposit account)

SCHEDULE I

to

SUBSIDIARY TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

4

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

TRADEMARK#	TRADEMARK/SERVICE MARK NAME	1st ISSUE	EXPIRES	COMPANY	COUNTRY
2061132	"TRENCOR"	5/13/1997	5/13/2007	TRENCOR	USA
2011727	"ROAD MINER"	10/29/1996	10/29/2006	TRENCOR	USA

SUBSIDIARY TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

SUBSIDIARY TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of April 11, 2003 (this "Subsidiary Trademark Security Agreement"), by TRENCOR, INC., a Texas corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of BANK ONE, NA, a national banking association, in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of May 13, 2002 (the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantor, the Collateral Agent and the other Credit Parties, in order to induce the Banks to extend or maintain credit pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the Purchasers to maintain credit pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreements. Pursuant to Section 4.1.4 of the Security Agreement, the Grantor is required to deliver to the Collateral Agent all financing statements and other documents and take such other actions as may from time to time be requested by the Collateral Agent in order to maintain a first perfected security interest in and, if applicable, Control of, the Collateral; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of its property, including its trademarks. The Grantor is executing this Subsidiary Trademark Security Agreement in accordance with the requirements of the Security Agreement to permit the Collateral Agent to protect its security interest in the Grantor's trademarks, all of which constitute "Collateral" under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. For the purposes of the Subsidiary Trademark Security Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Trademark License" means rights under any written agreement now owned or hereafter acquired by any Credit Party granting any right to use any Trademark.

"Trademarks" means all of the following now owned or hereafter adopted or acquired by any Credit Party: (a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, internet domain names, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature (whether registered or unregistered), all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state or territory thereof, or any other country or any political subdivision thereof; (b) all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof; and (c) all goodwill associated with or symbolized by any of the foregoing.

CHI:1192125.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002726 FRAME: 0493 All other capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL. Grantor hereby grants (and reaffirms its prior grant in the Security Agreement) to Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
 - (a) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on Schedule I hereto;
 - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;
 - (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark License; and
 - (d) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.
- 3. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Subsidiary Trademark Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[signature pages follow]

- 2 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Subsidiary Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

TRENCOR, INC.

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

BANK ONE, NA, as Collateral Agent

Name: Program O. mactival

Title: ______

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR

STATE OF TENNESSEE)	
)	SS.
COUNTY OF HAMILTON)	

On this 11th day of April, 2003 before me personally appeared F. McKamy Hall, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Trencor, Inc., who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

My commission expires Oct. 23, 2005

{seal}



mela B. Hallum

- 4 -

CHI:1192125.2

RECORDED: 05/07/2003

TRADEMARK REEL: 002726 FRAME: 0496